GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 64
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/12/2023
INCENTIVE FOR ELECTRIC TRACTORS
*64. Shri Harbhajhan Singh:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) Whether the Government is providing or considering to provide any incentive to farmers for purchase of electric tractors;
(b) If so, the details thereof ;
(c) Steps taken, if any during the last three years, to reduce input cost and to increase market value of agricultural produce in India, particularly in Punjab; and
(d) the details thereof in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 64 DUE FOR REPLY ON 08/12/2023 REGARDING
INCETIVE FOR ELECTRIC TRACTORS

(a) & (b):

Under Sub Mission on Agricultural Mechanization (SMAM) scheme,
Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (DA&FW) provides financial assistance for purchase of agricultural machines and equipments including tractors to the farmers on individual ownership basis and for establishment of Custom Hiring Centre (CHC)/High Tech Hub/Farm Machinery Bank (FMB). The pattern of financial assistance under the scheme is given below:

Sr. No. | Component Financial Assistance Eligible Beneficiaries
1 Financial 50% of the cost of| Individual farmer
assistance for | machine/equipment with
purchase of | applicable ceiling limits
agricultural for Small and Marginal
machines and | Farmers, Scheduled
equipments Caste/Scheduled Tribe
including tractors | farmers, women farmers
and farmers of the North
Eastern States. 40% of the
cost of
machine/equipment for
other farmers
2. Financial 100% of the cost of | Individual farmer of the North
assistance for | machine for the machines | Eastern States
purchase of | costing up to Rs. 1.25
agricultural lakhs
machines and
equipments by the
farmers of North
Eastern Region
3. Establishment of | 40% of the project cost. | Rural Entrepreneurs (Rural youth
Custom  Hiring | The project cost of CHCs | and farmer as an entrepreneur),
Centres (CHCs) | can be up to Rs. 60 lakhs | Cooperative Societies of farmers,
and Hi-tech Hubs. | per project and that of Hi- | Farmer Producer Organizations
tech hubs can be up to Rs. | (FPOs), Self Help Groups
250 lakhs per project. (SHGs) and Panchayats
4, Establishment of | 80% of the project cost | Cooperative Societies, FPOs,
Farm Machinery | for the projects up to Rs. | SHGs and Panchayats
Banks in | 10 lakhs in normal States
identified villages | and 95% of the project
of low | cost for the projects up to
mechanized States | Rs. 10 lakhs for North
Eastern States.

As far as electric tractors are concerned, they are under the process of development and validation by the manufacturers.


(c) & (d): The cost of production varies from State to State on the account of difference in the yield of crops and owing to the levels of irrigation, resource endowment, farm mechanization, land holding size etc. The DA&FW is implementing various schemes to reduce input costs to the farmers and for effective utilization of resources. The details of various input support schemes and interventions thereunder in the State of Punjab is given in Annexure —I.

With a view to ensure return over the cost, Government has adopted the pre-determined principle to keep Minimum Support Price (MSP) at level of one and half times of the cost of production. Accordingly, MSP for all mandated Kharif and Rabi crops and other commercial crops have been increased with a return of at least 50 percent over the all-India weighted average cost of production. MSP for Paddy (common) has increased to Rs. 2183 per quintal in 2023-24 from Rs. 1310 per quintal in 2013-14 and MSP for Wheat increased from Rs. 1400 per quintal in 2013-14 to Rs. 2125 per quintal in 2022-23. Most of the paddy (common) and wheat produced in the State of Punjab is procured on MSP. National Agriculture Market Scheme (e-NAM) ensure better price discovery, bring in transparency and competition to enable farmers to get improved remuneration for their produce. Procurement of oilseeds, pulses, cotton are undertaken by central agencies at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS) at the request of the concerned State Governments. Warehousing and post-harvest loans at concessional rates of interest is provided so as to discourage distress sale by farmers. Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) provides financial assistance for various horticulture activities including setting up of cold storages. Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MOFPI) is implementing a Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain, Value Addition and Preservation Infrastructure as one of the component of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana with the objective of reducing post-harvest losses of horticulture and non-horticulture produce and providing remunerative price to farmers for their produce. The Government has launched the Central Sector Scheme for “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)” in the year 2020 to enable farmers to enhance their bargaining power, leverage economies of scale, reduce cost of production and enhance farmers’ incomes through aggregation of their agricultural produce. As on 31.10.2023, under the said scheme, 7476 FPOs have been registered out of which 117 belongs to the State of Punjab.
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Annexure-I

Various input support Schemes and Interventions thereunder in the State of Punjab

S.

No.

Details of the Schemes

Interventions for Punjab

1

Per Drop More Crop - component of Pradhan
Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY-PDMC)
aims to increase water use efficiency through
precision micro irrigation technologies.

Rs. 3.75 Crores released
during the period from 2020-
21 to 2022-23

Kisan Credit Card (KCC) — Modified Interest Subvention Scheme - provide short term agri loans to the farmers through KCC for their working capital requirements at concessional rate of interest.

As on 03.11.2023, 9,04,559
new KCC applications have
been sanctioned.

Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) -
aims at development of sustainable models of organic farming through a mix of traditional wisdom and modern science to ensure long term soil fertility buildup, resource conservation and helps in climate change adaptation and mitigation.

Rs. 18.04 Crores released
during the period from 2020-
21 to 2022-23

PM Kisan Samman Nidhi - implemented with a view to provide income support to all landholding Farmers’ families across the country to enable them to take care of expenses related to agriculture and allied activities as well as domestic needs.

Rs. 4758.37 Crores has been
disbursed to 23,43,543
beneficiaries in 15
installments since inception
i.e. February 2019.

Soil Health Card Scheme - gives information on the soil's nutrient status as well as recommendations on the nutrient dosage to be used to improve its productivity and health.

Rs. 13.09 Crores has been
released during the period
from 2020-21 to 2022-23.

Sub-Mission on Seeds and Planting Material (SMSP) - covers the entire gamut of seed production chain, from production of nucleus seed to supply of certified seeds to the farmers etc.

Rs. 2.54 Crores has been
released during the period
from 2020-21 to 2022-23
Village
Programme and creation of
seed infrastructure facility.

under Seed

Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization
(SMAM) -aims at increasing the reach of farm mechanization to small and marginal farmers and to the regions where availability of farm power is low and promote ‘Custom Hiring Centres’ to offset the adverse economies of scale arising due to small landholding and high cost of individual ownership of machines.

Rs. 52.09 Crores and Rs.
48.50 Crores were released
during 2016-17 and 2017-18
respectively. No funds were released from 2018-19 to
2022-23 as the State still have an unspent balance of Rs.
59.35 Crores.
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Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF) - provide medium - long term debt financing facility for investment in viable projects for post-harvest management infrastructure and community farming assets through interest subvention and credit guarantee support.

So far Rs. 2244 Crores have
been sanctioned for 8021
projects.

Crop Residue Management Scheme - provide financial assistance on machines and equipments for effective in-situ and ex-situ management of crop residues.

Rs. 1531.45 Crores has been
released during the period
from 2018-19 to 2023-24 and
the State has distributed more
than 1.28 lakh crop residue management machines.

10

Provision of Neem Coated Urea - aims to increase the nutrient efficiency, crop yield, soil health and check the diversion of agricultural grade urea for non-agricultural activities.

2.94 million Tonne neem
coated urea was supplied
during 2022-23.

skokskskosk
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DR. AMEE YAJNIK: Sir, | want to ask a question to the Minister that given the
situation and the state of electrification in far off rural areas, which is still a challenge, what steps are being taken by the Ministry to see that the farmers at that far end get an uninterrupted power supply so that they can come out with their products and their produce? So, where is that data where they can say that there is rural electrification to the farmers? As the question involves electric tractors, | had to first ask this
question in order to know that electric tractors would come later if there is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

DR. AMEE YAJUNIK: Yes, Sir. So, where is the uninterrupted power that is required by the farmers?

it BT AR FUIURT JBI9d, AT GaT o [9[d &1 3R fHaml | Gdied
qd b1 &1 TIed, HiN T BT 9T BIAT 81 WRA ARBR Bl AR F fHA] bl g
?IT% technology ﬁﬁ, gTe T8 solar $oll & HIETH &1 T battery & system Kl ﬁ, W foTT AR 9T fopu <11 X2 €1 94T fh 39 question & 3ieR 4T tractor & faug R
BB T & [ battery W Tae Tl IT IHBI! permission BT (T8I 1 31 §HH I8 ST
He © b AR) ARBR BT 39 AR A9 &9 i fhar o ¥e1 2 {6 feami o
5 A 7T dPB1d 17l 3iR electricity & BH STANT I HI &4 fHETI BT ALY S Fb |
H A SR B I FTed] § b 1379 ave 4 fharl & forg =41 g dlal’ &l
IS IR B 51 94 T & 3fa¥ g9RT 98411 &b oY drone technology ¥ Ugd
3T drone technology & ATEIH I 31TST BHIRT 15 89X 98+ drone & 1T 319+ Iid &
3f&X drone demonstration XN 3T folU drone & 31X 80 per cent subsidy &1 1Y
TaeT BT T Bl $HH 1,260 RIS B BT Al waem= f6a1 11 51 $o Aera
91 T8 © fb S= % technology dt firet 3R Mg & 3R &9 S AR THRRI BT
THIE BN, foam™i Bl Th-1d SUALT HRAU, THD HUR TIAR ARBR BT T
81 Y81 81 T8l I electricity @ 410 &, A1 S9d foTv Wt oyt uar 81 & gt Tia
3 1 AT oft 3R 3T T 81 31 "< ST SUTEITT U AT Ao T & iR
B M T light TEaT BT BTH [T &, ST TG H3iT 5 AlGT Sl DI TRBR = BT
3feR dTgc IUAH Bl ANl § IT DB Ahdl g &b g &b 7GR Holl B TR ygd AR
S A1 Wl U5, I8 BRI ARBR Bl MrAHHAr

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: Sir, considering the challenges in electrifying farm vehicles in India, particularly, the issues with charging infrastructure, durability, reliability along with the diverse range of heavy duty machinery used in agriculture specially for family farms in developing regions and given the major farm vehicle manufacturers cater to global markets making international developments impactful on product offering, has the Ministry developed a strategy to promote the holistic development of electrification initiatives for tractors in the country ?

i derrer TR FHIIRT SfY, B9 Ugel Sfd o Q¥ A S 2, 1 98i W fharl &
W%Iﬁ‘cﬁ I 9 B frerd &1 IR drone ﬁ, happy seeder 81 AT rotavator BTl AT
HRBR = 37 P 918 U By YA (6, 57 Aregq | H &8 Ahdr g b 2014 4
Ugel G ATd & 3iEY 3AP SR 163 RIS TUY @A U ¥, olfd ol &9 5
I 6,415 PRIS B G fHU &

§ g I8 Wt gar gredl § b S sfaaudes o, St 7eiesy off - # 10 91
1 TR I R8T §, 10 AT B &R 10 ARG A BT [IAR0T DR b gIRT T3 2T,
<Ifp A9 39 1 ATl & ISR I THI 35 g FMH1 o1 faaRor fohar 8, i S99 IR
U1 3718 &1 $HD AT Bl 23,472 HECH BRI Hed Wiel MY &1 1 O%8 A Td &
3G 405 BTS-<& &9 WU fhy Bl U B 8A7 20 BOIR W 37YH BTH AT S
A1 317a] & 3R YA &1 3Hb oY g & 3iaR SHIF M B Y gaed © IT Sl
GO Y SfFaUHCd &, d [BAM & g dh JIATYdh i A B Ugd, D HUR
TTTAR YATH BB 70 TSR A e SHRG I 4l fby MU &1 H I8 B8 Goball § [
Feed WY ¥ WRBHR DI 3R H 75 Ab11h g b &R Ugd, TY-TY SUBIT [hdT|
q% Ugd, 39 oIy &A1 goic &1 WY UTaeT fHa1 51 S &1 I8 UTe 8, Sl Ugell IR
<91 & 3fe} YRT TRBR A drone technology BT TR &1 81 U8 991 & e 39
RIeH B 81 Al fham g9 9 URTArssH A1 Bicagsid & [Sdhd o 8l el
Al AT, ST ITFART B 1 &l H MRy gg F31 A=< Al Sl Bl g=yars
<1 A1Edl g fb Qi @l Wil R <21 P 3fax fdri ol &1 TSI 3T < Bl
fram 9 &1 STIRT R 519 B &9 faeer # S o, 91 I8 981 <@+ B e
T 3fIR 31 AR [EGRIT & 3R Ul 54 SHAIclSl Dbl ISTIRT B FIeed w9 A I8
APBR &b IRT g &1 AR181 By [T 71 e 2l

1} I[AT 3l TIRHAT TR, MU BH AR} Fga Yo b1 GHY a1 g9 oy
39T YHATI STH-HIR W 59 B8 A 984 $© dAedl 8| STH-HIR H Uzl
3T BT 2T, 31 AR X% AlG] Sil I ISTATS H g8l AT AT & AR 379 AhH
S S HHA &, d Bolsy & IOl W & &1 59 3R HIHR BT Sl IS 2, I8 fRNR §a
Y&l 8, R HYHR BT Sl A I aTell § IT ST qTeb! TS ST dTel & - 94 al
WRDHR - 95 (BT § STelTg ¢34 QY 2, o1 & AT 8, ST Bl fSa1 2, YR

49


ot guTafd: STTeT T =T e ?

2 [T 3Tcll: AR, HRT FATe I8 © [ DR H Red 3R IS DI RS b g
T IRPR BT hls Wl © fob TIe-319, T-31T & SIRT IS IR & oIy g9-
TS S 1Y, T$-9$ ST IO 91V 3R T UH $ 9117 Y & 72

it herer @ieRt: AT GUTafa o, feae o S W 9ERId € 9 RS @
TR & T Bls T THR B IR 8, Al 9 (o7 YRT IRBR - Rl & foTv
Agriculture Infrastructure Fund EF[FI'I‘C[H’FH%F&T%I W@@WW%W ?ﬂsﬂ?ﬂ YTaeT ©, FTIH 3R 8 717d & 3SR AT 3T S8 UR cold storage ST A8l &, T IAD %FQ uraeT™ fear T %\rl SIRIEY Zﬁé fpam Agriculture Infrastructure Fund I
cold storage, warehouse Ul sorting, grading Cil Ec[ﬁ_d A 71iq § =T AT %\r, ar SHH qT BRI BT UGG &l S 1Y IFH A IRUC TS DI Te BT W ITaeT=
WW%IW@WWCOIIE@@I%Wﬁ%ﬁw%,wmﬁﬂﬂ
JhR & SlAgHC Dl RIRAT T81 IE1 TSl 81 3HD A1 &1 IHD 37aR subsidy BT Al YIIET 21 THITSSITT Pl Sl Wb &, TS 40 TR¥C T 35 IRAC &l ST Afss! 8,
TR T8 ST T I18dT 8, Il S99 <l dl dord Y fhar a7 g1 98 99 WhiF 9
TfeTS! < el & 3R Agriculture Infrastructure Fund A T o FhdT g1 IE I
DI FAd HRb IR AT 81 $HBT YS9 F 3SR 14 8l I8 & 3R Ffega wu 4
STRI-HHIR P 3R Wl g U UIoided sanctioned fbU &, STAH HER 1 W1 U F1 g1 a81 IR <91 81 3Mue A9 & forv ff giaaree™ &1 f57ep fohar, a1 g9 feai & foTQ gR <=1 & 3feR fhar val Al =relrs, A1fd &4 S9! 3l A fed ofH < Ab|
IRBR gRT HAR VI TIRT fhy 57 38 B

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q. No. 65. Shri Prabhakar Reddy Vemireddy; not there. Any supplementaries ?
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